

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IOURI MIKHEL, Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

G. Michael Tanaka (85026)*
Attorney-at-Law
12400 Wilshire Blvd, Ste 400
Los Angeles, CA 90025-1030
Tel. (323) 825-9746
michael@mtanakalaw.com

Sean J. Bolser (250241)
Federal Defender Office
1 Pierrepont Plaza-16th Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Tel. (718) 407-7406
sean_bolser@fd.org

Statia Peakheart (200363)
Attorney-at-Law
P.O. Box 531967
Los Angeles, CA 90053
Tel. (310) 692-5500
statia.peakheart@gmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Iouri Mikhel
*Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

Table of Contents

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT..... 1

 A. The questions about Petitioner’s competency..... 2

 1. Petitioner made three serious, sincere suicide attempts,
 including one on the eve of his capital trial. 3

 2. Despite dueling diagnoses and treatment plans from mental
 health experts following the third suicide attempt, the district
 court declined to hold an evidentiary hearing to resolve the
 conflicting opinions. 5

 3. As the trial proceeded, Petitioner’s relationship with his
 attorneys broke down irreparably, and he continued his decline
 into self-destruction. 6

 4. During the penalty phase, the district court heard unrebutted
 expert psychiatric evidence tying the breakdown in the
 attorney-client relationship and Petitioner’s course of self-
 destructive behavior to his severe mental illness. 8

 5. Despite expert mental health testimony, expressions of doubt by
 Petitioner’s own counsel, and the breakdown occurring right in
 front of it, the district court persisted in declining to hold a
 competency hearing. 9

 B. The hostage-taking convictions and death sentence. 10

 C. The recusal proceedings. 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. This Court should grant the petition to clarify the standard of proof necessary to require a competency hearing where there is significant evidence of incompetency.	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion held that the uncontradicted evidence raising questions about Petitioner’s competency did not require a hearing on the issue, finding alternative explanations pointing toward competency to be more persuasive.	14
B. The opinion creates an inter-Circuit conflict on the issue of the standard and burden of proof required for a hearing.	20
C. This Court’s opinions show the Ninth Circuit’s allocation of the burden on the Petitioner to establish doubt about competency is erroneous.	21
II. This Court should grant the petition because the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of § 1203 conflicts with the view of the Second Circuit and is inconsistent with this Court’s opinion in <i>Bond</i> ; alternatively, this Court should grant review to resolve the important constitutional questions regarding the Treaty Power that were left open in <i>Bond</i>	25
A. This Court should grant review to resolve confusion in the lower courts regarding the reach of § 1203, particularly because the Ninth Circuit’s construction is inconsistent with <i>Bond</i>	26
B. The Ninth Circuit’s reliance on <i>Holland</i> was constitutionally flawed, as explained in Justice Scalia’s concurrence in <i>Bond</i>	30
C. Even under <i>Holland</i> , § 1203 is unconstitutional, at least as applied in this case.	31
D. The 1994 amendment is unconstitutional.	32

III.	This Court should grant review to resolve the conflict in the lower courts regarding whether the federal recusal statute, 28 U.S.C. § 455, has a timeliness requirement and the standards that apply to recusal under § 455; this Court should also provide needed guidance on the precedential value of the opinions of the Committee on the Codes of Conduct of the Federal Judiciary and should otherwise hold that recusal is required when a judge applies to become the United States Attorney while presiding over a capital case prosecuted by that same office.....	34
A.	This Court should clarify whether § 455 requires timeliness, and, if so, what are the appropriate standards; this Court should also clarify the standard of review for § 455 claims.	35
B.	Recusal was required under Opinion No. 84 and other relevant precedent.	36
C.	Recusal was required under the Due Process Clause, a claim that cannot be waived or forfeited.	37
	CONCLUSION.	38

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	27
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	37
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	21, 23, 24
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1974)	15, 21-23
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402, 402 (1960)	13
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	16
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	31
<i>In re Internat'l Business Machine Corp.</i> , 618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980)	35
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	33

<i>Mata v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	18, 23, 24
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416, 432 (1920)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	21-24
<i>Roberts v. Bailar</i> , 625 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1980)	35
<i>Tiller v. Esposito</i> , 911 F.2d 575 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. DeTemple</i> , 162 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>United States v. Diekemper</i> , 604 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>United States v. DiGilio</i> , 538 F.2d 972 (3d Cir. 1976)	21
<i>United States v. Estey</i> , 595 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>United States v. Lopez Flores</i> , 63 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Loyola Dominguez</i> , 125 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1997)	15

<i>United States v. Lue</i> , 134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 52 F.3d 1286 (1995)	15, 20
<i>United States v. McTiernan</i> , 695 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>United States v. Mikhel</i> , 889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 893 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018)	25-28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	36
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 587 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2009)	25, 27
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	37

State Cases

<i>DeNike v. Cupo</i> , 958 A.2d 446 (N.J. 2008)	36
<i>State v. Einfeldt</i> , 914 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2018)	21

Federal Constitutional Amendments

United States Constitution, Amend. V	1
--	---

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1201..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 1203..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1203(a) 32

18 U.S.C. § 1203(b) 11

18 U.S.C. § 3591..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 455..... 34-37

Other Authorities

Committee on the Codes of Conduct
of the Federal Judiciary, Opinion No. 84 36, 37

International Convention Against the Taking of Hostages..... 26-30
